
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE 
AND CRIME PANEL 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2022  
TIME: 10:00 am 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Panel 
Councillor Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Whelband (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Clair, Clarke, Cutkelvin, Graham, Harper-Davies, Loydall, March, 
Mullaney, Oxley, Phillimore and Woodman 
 
Independent Members 
Ms Parisha Chavda 
Ms Salma Manzoor 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Anita James, Senior Democratic Support Officer, 

Tel: 0116 4546358, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  However, on occasion, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this 
link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts   
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable 
viewing a meeting in person because of the infection risk.  Anyone attending in person is very 
welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage people to follow good hand hygiene and 
hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose.  
 
If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test 
which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please.
[...]
e meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
Further information: If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be 
discussed, please contact: Anita James, Democratic Support on 0116 4546358.  Alternatively, 
email committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
NOTE: This meeting will be webcast live at this link: 
https://leicester.publici.tv/core/portal/home 
 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s website 
within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link: -  
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

4. CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR APPOINTMENT TO 
THE ROLE OF CHIEF CONSTABLE OF 
LEICESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY  

 

Appendices pg 1 

 Following notification from the Police and Crime Commissioner of his intention 
to appoint the preferred candidate Mr Robert Nixon to the role of Chief 
Constable of Leicestershire Constabulary, for the Panel to hold a Confirmation 
Hearing in accordance with Schedule 8 of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011.  
 

5. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 Panel members to discuss the proposed appointment to the role of Chief 
Constable of Leicestershire Constabulary and to agree their decision and 
recommendations to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as contained within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, being information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding the 
information) and, further, that in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 
While there may be a public interest in disclosing this information, namely 
openness in the deliberations of the Panel in determining its recommendations 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 

regarding the proposed appointment, it is felt that, on balance, this is 
outweighed by other factors in favour of maintaining the exemption, namely 
enabling a full discussion regarding the merits of the proposed appointment.  
 

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

7. DATE OF NEXT ORDINARY MEETING  
 

 

  Wednesday 14th December 2022 at 1pm at Sparkenhoe Committee 
Room, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire  

 
 



LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND  

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – 24th November 2022 

 

REPORT OF THE CITY BARRISTER – LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Confirmation Hearing Process for the role of Chief Constable of the Leicestershire 

Constabulary 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. This document explains the process to be followed by the Leicester, Leicestershire & 

Rutland Police and Crime Panel (hereafter referred to as ‘the Panel’) in respect of the 

proposed appointment of the preferred candidate to the role of Chief Constable of the 

Leicestershire Constabulary.  

 

1.2. By way of assistance, the Local Government Association have provided guidance for 

the process for holding confirmation hearings which can be accessed here, police-and-

crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf (cfgs.org.uk) 

 

Powers of the Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland Police and Crime Panel 

 

1.3. The Panel have the functions conferred by section 38 and Schedule 8 of the Police 

Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act 2011 (legislation.gov.uk) (Scrutiny of Senior Appointments). This enables them to:  

 

(i) Review the proposed appointment, by holding a Confirmation Hearing within 

three weeks of notification being given. A ‘confirmation hearing’ is a meeting of 

the Panel, held in public, at which the candidate is requested to appear for the 

purpose of answering questions relating to the appointment;  

(ii) Make a report to the Commissioner on the proposed senior appointment;  

(iii) Include a recommendation to the Commissioner as to whether or not the 

candidate should be appointed*;  

(iv) Publish the report to the Commissioner made under (ii).  

 

*In the case of the appointment of the Chief Constable, the Panel have the power to (i) 

recommend appointment; (ii) recommend that the proposed candidate not be appointed or (iii) 

1

Appendix A

https://cfgs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/police-and-crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf
https://cfgs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/police-and-crime-panels-on-confirmation-hearings.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/schedule/8/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/13/schedule/8/enacted


veto the appointment. A power of veto is exercisable if the “required majority” of votes are 

achieved. This is at least two-thirds of the persons who are members of the panel at the time 

when the decision is made vote in favour of making that decision (to veto). 

 

Confirmation Hearing for the role of Chief Constable  

 

1.4 On 10th November 2022 the Panel received formal notification from the Police and 

Crime Commissioner (hereafter referred to as ‘the Commissioner’) of the proposed 

appointment to the role of Chief Constable. This appointment is a permanent 

appointment, and therefore it is subject to the public scrutiny that is required as part of 

a proposed senior appointment within the meaning of Schedule 1 and 8 of the Police 

Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. In order to assist the Panel in reviewing 

the suitability of the preferred candidate, the Commissioner has provided the following 

documentation, which has been attached as an Appendix attached to this report: 

 

 Name of the preferred candidate; 

 The criteria used to assess their suitability (based on the candidate pack and the 

candidate’s redacted CV  

 A verbal statement will be provided from the Police and Crime Commissioner at 

the meeting stating why the preferred candidate meets criteria of role;  

 Terms and conditions of appointment (contained within the candidate pack.).  

 

At the Hearing  

 

1.5 The first part of the meeting will be conducted in public and structured as follows:  

 

a. The candidate will be welcomed to the meeting.  

b. The Commissioner will have the opportunity to make any comments on the 

candidate and the proposed appointment.  

c. The candidate will have an opportunity to present to the Panel their understanding 

of the role.  

d. The Panel will have the opportunity to ask questions of the candidate.  

e. The candidate will be given opportunity to clarify any answers given during the 

hearing and ask questions of the Panel about the next stage of the process.  

 

2



1.6 The Panel will ask questions of the candidate which relate to their professional 

competence and personal independence, the answers to which will enable the 

Members to evaluate their suitability for the role.  

 

1.7 On the Close of the Hearing the Panel will hold a closed session in order to decide on 

its recommendations to the Commissioner regarding the appointment of the preferred 

candidate to the role.  

 

At the end of the Confirmation Hearing session the Panel will discuss the following:  

 

[...]
) (a) PRSRA 2011 provides that I may not appoint a person to be Chief 
Constable unless the end of the confirmation process has been reached. This is further 
specified by Schedule 8 2 (3) and (4) which sets out: that a period of three weeks 
should have elapsed since the Leicestershire Police and Crime Panel (‘Panel’) was 
notified of a proposed appointment of a Chief Constable without a report on the 
proposed appointment being provided to me; or, that following receipt from Panel of a 
report with recommendations on the appointment, I have notified it of my decision on 
whether or not to accept its recommendations. 
 

3. Schedule 8 3 (1) and (2) provide that I must notify the Panel of my proposed 
appointment of a chief constable, and that I must additionally notify the Panel of the 
following information:  
 
• the name of the person I am proposing to appoint;  
• the criteria that were used to assess the suitability of the candidate;  
• why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and,  
• the terms and conditions upon which the candidate is to be appointed. 

 
Recommendation 
 

4. For the reasons set out in this report, and in accordance with Schedule 8 4 PRSRA 
2011, I invite the Panel to:  

a) Review the proposed appointment of Rob Nixon as the Chief Constable of 
Leicestershire Police;  
b) Hold a confirmation hearing to inform a report on the proposed appointment; 
and,  
c) Review the appointment and make a recommendation to me as to whether 
Rob Nixon should be appointed as Leicestershire Police’s next Chief 
Constable, in accordance with Schedule 8 4 PRSRA 2011. 
 
 
 

5

Appendix A



 

 

 
Background 

 
5. Chief Constable (CC) Simon Cole advised me of his intention to retire from 

Leicestershire Police on 18th March 2022. I immediately asked my then Chief Executive 
to outline a process for recruiting a new Chief Constable.  
 

6. CC Cole recommended that the then current Deputy Chief Constable, Rob Nixon, 
could act as a temporary Chief Con
[...]
f the Black Police Association 
m. Chair of the Christian Police Association 

 
20. The interview pack for the external stakeholder panel can be found in Appendix 2. The 

external stakeholder panel had the following representation: 
 

a. Chief Executive from the City Council 

7



 

 

b. Chief Executive of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Integrated Care 
Board  

c. Director of Children and Family Services, Leicestershire County Council 
d. Director of the Violence Reduction Network  
e. A representative of young people/people zones 
f. Chair of the Joint Audit Risk Assurance Panel 
g. County Council Leader 
h. Director of Public Health at Leicestershire County Council and Rutland County 

Council 
i. Head of the Probation Service for Leicester, Leicestershire & Rutland 
j. Director of Hinckley town BID and local business owner 

 
21. Following the development of the recruitment pack, with role profile and application 

form (see Appendices 3a, 3b and 3c), on the 28th July 2022 my office commenced the 
recruitment process for Chief Constable for Leicestershire Police It was held open until 
23.59pm on 15th September 2022, fulfilling the requirement for it to be advertised for 
no less than three weeks. As the application window fell across the summer, I made 
the decision to allow applicants 7 weeks to complete and submit their application 
forms.  
 

22. The Chief Constable vacancy was widely advertised and met the standards set by the 
guiding principles mandated by the College of Policing and legislation. The approach 
to the recruitment process followed stipulated guidance and requirements at all stages. 
 

23. Advertisements were placed on the website for my Office, our social media platforms 
including LinkedIn, Twitter, Facebook and Instagram, as well as on the College of 
Policing chief officer vacancy portal. The advert webpage has since been retired and 
archived as it is no longer live, but the advert text that was used to promote the C
[...]
re-interview briefings from the Monitoring Officer, to reinforce the need for fair 
and objective assessments. The stakeholder panels were in person, at Force 
Headquarters, and they were overseen by the Monitoring Officer who also observed 
the final interview panel. Finally, members of the final interview panel received 
feedback on the candidate’s performance at the stakeholder panels in their final 
briefing and interview packs.  
 

30. The advertised recruitment process detailed a media exercise forming part of the 
assessment process, however due to the significant media coverage the candidate 
had been involved in relating to the East Leicester disorder, I made the decision that 
this element of the process could be removed as I, as PCC was satisfied with the 
candidate’s ability to perform well in challenging, complex media interviews. Advice 
was obtained from the College of Policing who agreed with the decision and rationale 
for the removal of this element of the process in the attendance circumstances. 
 

31. Each panel member of the stakeholder interviews was asked to write their own 
questions based on one behavioural cluster from the College of Policing CVF, which 
were circulated to each member prior to the interviews. The stakeholder panels were 
asked to assess the candidate based on a specific set of questions linked to the CVF 
provided in the briefing. This provided assurance to the final interviewing panel 
regarding the completeness for the assessment against the CVF.  
 

32. The final interview panel were also asked to propose a number of questions they would 
like included in the final question set, these questions were collated, aligned to the 
College of Policing CVF and were reviewed by the College of Policing. 
 

33. All interview questions were finalised and kept securely by my office until the day of 
the interviews. This was to ensure further integrity and confidentiality around the 
process. Supplementary questions were asked by 
[...]
ow documents the key behaviours/references discussed from the 

shortlisting panel meeting held on XX with all shortlisting panel members. 

These are the key points the panel agreed should form part of the answers to 

this question. This will be used as a benchmark by the assessors to fairly assess 

candidates.  

 A clear link to Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland including references to the diverse 
communities and particular challenges this brings 

 Focus on the challenges faced by the Force, and the changing and adaptable nature of these 
 Clear link to the Police and Crime Plan  

 Taking the force on a journey  
 Leadership, both ethical leadership and the stewardship of the Force 
 Partnership working and the importance of it 

 Culture of the Force  
 Trust and Confidence in Police  

83



 

ROLE PROFILE 

 

 

 

 

84



 

 

 

 

85



The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland                                  September 2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Candidate Name 

Application form –  
questions scores  Overall 

Score 

Final recommendation and 
comments – 

 progress to assessment (Yes/No) 
1  2  3  4 

       

              Assessor Individual Scoring Sheet 

              Assessor Name:        

86



Document is Restricted

87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Leicestershire Police Chief Constable 

Appointment Process 2022 

Briefing and Interview Exercise Pack 

Thursday 27 October 2022 

115



Official - Sensitive 

October 2022 Official - Sensitive Page 2 of 12 

 

 

The task 

You will be meeting with the candidate for the Chief Constable of Leicestershire 

Police. The candidate will take part in a presentation and interview exercise lasting 

90 minutes in total. The candidate will have 15 minutes to deliver their presentation. 

Following this you will have an opportunity to ask follow 
[...]
the closing date for applications, the interviewing panel was sent a shortlisting pack on 16th 

September 2022 which included shortlisting guidance, shortlisting matrix and also a copy of the role 

profile. Each panel member was given 6 days to read the application and submit individual shortlisting 

scores back to OPCC CEO who collated the individual shortlisting scores in preparation for the 

shortlisting panel on the 23rd September 2022 which was held virtually via MS teams.  

The short-listing panel consisted of:  

Mr Rupert Matthews – Police and Crime Commissioner – Chair  

Mr Callum Faint – Chief Fire Officer – Independent Member  

Baroness Nicky Morgan – Panel Member  

Cllr Hemant Rae Bhatia – Panel Member  

Mr David Woods – Panel Member  

Mrs Lizzie Starr – CEO LLR Police and Crime Commissioner – Monitoring Officer / Observer 

Prior to conducting the shortlisting Lizzie asked each panel member to declare any prior knowledge of 

the candidate now the names of the candidate was known. At this point all panel members declared 

knowing the candidate on a professional level however no conflict of interests was declared. Panel 

members declared any prior knowledge of the candidate.  

Having only received one candidate, the application was fully assessed and considered to be eligible 

and a strong candidate. The candidate was consistently and objectively reviewed and scored against 

the predetermined assessment and eligibility criteria.  

The criteria and rating scale guide assisted the panel to make a fair assessment of the likely 

performance of each individual in the role. Each question was individually discussed and scored by 

each panel member, and agreement reached utilising the collated evidence to determine if the 

candidate should go forward to the next stage of the appointment process.  

128



3 
 

Each panel member declared their individual scores using a rating scale 1- 6 based on the evidence 

provided in the application form.
[...]
reed the 

candidate was appointable after scoring 78%.  

 

Summary 

 I confirm I am satisfied the entire recruitment process from the placing of the advert through to the 

outcome of the final interviews has been carried out according to the College of Policing Guidance for 

appointing Chief Officers. Importantly, I consider that requirements under the Date Protection Act and 

Equality Act have been respected, and that the process has been consistent, fair, open, and values 

based. Applicants were assessed against published criteria and a record made of all decisions. I am 

satisfied that the panels final decision was based on merit.  

 

Callum Faint 

Chief Fire and Rescue Officer 

Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

130


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE ROLE OF CHIEF CONSTABLE OF LEICESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY
	Formal notification of proposed appointment of Chief Constable
	Appendix 1 - Internal Stakeholder Interview Pack
	Appendix 2 - External Stakeholder Interview Pack
	Appendix 3a - Chief Constable Recruitment Pack
	Appendix 3b - Chief Constable Application Form
	Appendix 3c - Chief Constable Equal Opportunities Monitoring Form
	Male

	Appendix 4 - Chief Constable Advert
	Appendix 5 - Chief Constable Interview Panel Briefing
	Appendix 6 - Chief Constable Interview Shortlisting Pack v2
	Cover Sheet and Index
	Shortlisting Guidance_final
	Role Profile
	Shortlisting Matrix - Agreed Panel member
	Chief-Constable-Application Leicester V3 FINAL
	Equal-Opportunities-Monitoring-Form-Digital (1)
	Male


	Appendix 6 - Chief Constable Interview Shortlisting Pack
	Appendix 7 - Chief Constable Final Interview Pack
	Appendix 8 - Independent Panel Member Report


	NameOfApplicant: 
	LastName: 
	Forenames: 
	Current Role: 
	CurrentForce: 
	WorkAddress: 
	CorrespondenceAddress: 
	Telephone: 
	Email_es_:email: 
	Adjustments: 
	CurrentRole1: 
	Force1: 
	StartDate1: 
	RoleResponsibilities1: 
	Role2: 
	Force2: 
	StartDate2: 
	FinishDate2: 
	R

Minutes of the meeting

O
%

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Held: THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2022 at 10:00 am

PRESENT:

Councillor Taylor (Chair)
Councillor Whelband (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Clair
Councillor Clarke
Councillor Cutkelvin
Councillor Graham
Councillor Harper-Davies
Councillor Loydall
Councillor March
Councillor Mullaney
Councillor Oxley
Councillor Phillimore
Councillor Woodman

In Attendance:
Rupert Matthews — Police and Crime Commissioner
Robert Nixon — Acting Chief Constable (preferred candidate)
Lizzie Starr — Acting Chief Executive Officer

Also Present:
Kamal Adatia — Monitoring Officer
Joanne Allen — HR Advisor (Resourcing Manager)
Anita James — Senior Democratic Support Officer

*xk*k*x **% * %%

40. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed those present and led introductions.

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Salma Manzoor, Independent



42.

43.

Member and Parisha Chavda, Independent Member.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any pecuniary or other interest they may have
in the business to be discussed on the agenda.

There were no such declarations.

CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR APPOINTMENT TO THE ROLE OF CHIEF
CONSTABLE OF LEICESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY

Following notification from the Police and Crime Commissioner of his intention
to appoint a preferred candidate, Mr Robert Nixon to the role of Chief
Constable the Panel held a Confirmation Hearing in accordance with Schedule
8 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

The Panel received a report setting out the powers of the Panel and the
process to be followed in the Confirmation Hearing.

The Panel explored the candidate’s ability to undertake the role of Chief
Constable through appraisal of the supporting documents provided by the
Police and Crime Commissioner.

The Panel noted the information provided by the Police and Crime
Commissioner relating to the appointment of the Chief Constable which
included:
e The name of the preferred candidate
e The criteria used to assess the candidates suitability (based on the
candidate pack and the candidate’s redacted CV)
e The terms and conditions of appointment

The Panel were provided with a report (within the agenda pack) from the
Commissioner’s Independent Recruitment Panel Members to provide
assurance that the appointment process was conducted fairly and openly, with
the successful candidate selected on merit.

The Panel were also provided with a copy of the preferred candidate’s
completed application form.

The Police and Crime Commissioner addressed the panel and gave an
overview of the process followed to select his preferred candidate and stating
why the preferred candidate met the criteria for the role. He highlighted Mr
Robert Nixon’s extensive knowledge of policing with over 30 years’ service,
mostly spent at Leicestershire Constabulary, many years of which were at chief
officer level including as Acting Chief Constable since the retirement of the
former Chief Constable.

The Police and Crime Commissioner commended Mr Robert Nixon to the
Panel.



44.

45.

46.

The Panel asked robust questions of the candidate related to his professional
competence and personal independence, the answers to which enabled
Members to evaluate his suitability for the role. At the end of questioning the
Chair thanked the candidate for his responses and provided an opportunity to
clarify any responses given.

The Chair announced that the Panel’s resolution would be notified to the Police
and Crime Commissioner and confirmed in writing as specified by relevant
legislation.

The Chair then asked all but Members of the Panel and the Panel’s support
officers to withdraw from the meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the press and members of the public be excluded from the
meeting during the Panel’s deliberations on the grounds their
presence would likely involve the disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.

PRIVATE SESSION

The Panel held exempt discussions which examined the evidence provided
during the Confirmation Hearing session.

Based upon the information provided by the Police and Crime Commissioner,
the discussions during the Confirmation Hearing and the candidates responses
to robust questioning the Panel unanimously agreed the recommendation to
appoint.

RESOLVED:
That the Police and Crime Commissioner be recommended to
appoint the proposed candidate Mr Robert Nixon to the position
of Chief Constable of Leicestershire.

The Panel’s letter to the Police and Crime Commissioner of 24 November 2022
is appended to these minutes.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
None notified.
DATE OF NEXT ORDINARY MEETING

To note the next ordinary meeting of the panel scheduled to Wednesday 14"
December 2022 at 1pm at County Hall.

There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.40am.



